10-30-2002		EXPRESS MAIL NO. EVISO 84187745 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE U.S. Department of Commer
	PATENTS (DNLY Patent and Trademark Offi
<u>1022</u> 65190	d Trademarks: Please record the at	ttached original documents or copy thereof.
	2 周日:17	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:
Michael S. Denny Lou Topfi Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Image: State of the state		Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: 824 Market St; Ste. 901
 ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other 		City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19801 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠No
Execution Date: <u>10-16-02</u>		
 Application number(s) or registration nur If this document is being filed together w 		date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s): 10/244,2	261	B. Patent No(s)
	Additional numbers attache	ed? □ Yes 🗵 No
 Name and address of party to whom correshould be mailed: 	spondence concerning document	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: <u>1</u>
John C. Alemanni, Esq. (Reg. No. 47,384) Kilpatrick Stockton LLP Suite 2800; 1100 Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530		 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$_40.00 ⊠ Enclosed ⊠ Authorized any deficiencies to be charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account number: 16-1435
	DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, th 	e foregoing information is rue and	correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
John C. Alemanni Name of Person Signing	pric	10/22/02
manie of reison Signing	A ignature	Date
Total numbe	r of pages comprising cover sheet: 4	4
	Do not detach this	s portion
	nissioner of Patents and Trademarks ssignments	
FC:8021 40.00		
		PATENT

REEL: 013424 FRAME: 0642

Attorney Docket No.: 36968/275942 (BS02240)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael S. Denny and Lou Topfl have invented certain improvements in a **Systems and Methods for Collaborative Searching**, which which was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 16, 2002, and assigned Patent Application Serial No. 10/244,261.

WHEREAS, **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, desires to establish its ownership of all rights relating to this invention and patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by said **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation**, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation**, in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and to said U.S. Provisional Application, and to the invention therein set forth, and in and to any patent which may issue thereon, or claiming priority thereto, including any reissue, renewal, division, or continuation, in whole, or in part thereof, and we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this $\int 6$ day of OCTOBER, 2002

Page 1 of 3

 Application No.
 Unassigned

 Filed:
 Herewith

 Inventors:
 Michael S. Denny and Lou Topfl

 For:
 Systems and Methods for Collaborative Searching

 ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS OF PATENT APPLICATION

min A.

Michael S. Denny

Lou Topfl

State of Georgia

County of GWINNetf

Then personally appeared the above named Michael S. Denny who

acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this ______ day of _______, 2002.

Notary P

1-83 My commission expires:

Application No.UnassignedFiled:HerewithInventors:Michael S. Denny and Lou TopflFor:Systems and Methods for Collaborative SearchingASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS OF PATENT APPLICATION

State of Georgia County of <u>GWIMNett</u>

8181:36968-275942 WINLIB01:967038.1

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 10/22/2002